Name

ACALOTTO, ROBERT JOSEPH

ANGSTADT, RALPH HAROLD

ASHLOCK, CARLOS

BABULA, ROBERT LEO

BECK, TERRY LEE

BELL, RICHARD WILLIAM

BIDWELL, BARRY ALAN

BLOOM, DARL RUSSELL

BOYANOWSKI, JOHN GORDON

BOYLE, WILLIAM

BROWN, FRANK MONROE

BURRIS, DONALD DEANE

CAFFARELLI, CHARLES JOSEPH

CLYDESDALE, CHARLES FREDRICK

CORLE, JOHN THOMAS

CREW, JAMES ALAN

DENNIS, WILLIAM ROY

DICKSON, EDWARD ANDREW

ESTOCIN, MICHAEL JOHN

EVANCHO, RICHARD

Rank/Rate

SSG

Lt Col

SSgt

SSgt

E4

E4

E5

Capt

LTC

SFC

LT

Ccw2

03

LTJG

Cpl

Maj

SFC

LT

CAPT

LCpl

Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency

Military Service

ARMY

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

MARINE CORPS

NAVY

NAVY

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

AIR FORCE

ARMY

NAVY

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

Vietham (PMSEA)
Report for PENNSYLVANIA

(Unaccounted For)

Service Number

003034774

2121314

2157584

6746930

B427488

B448309

067353

075945

23925659

647383

3158477

003161607

674268

1987005

000080309

15961243

646194

602876

2279395

Unit

48 AHC 223 AV BN 1 AV BDE

37 ARS DANANG AB

D CO 1 BN 5 MAR 1 DIV

KCO 3BN 1 MAR 1 DIV

FITRON 143, USS CONSTELLATION

FITRON 142, USS CONSTELLATION

VAQ130 USS ORISKANY CVA 34

VMCJ 1 MAG 12 1 MAW

QMC SCH & TNG ADV DET TNG DIR

SOA CCC 5TH SFG

VF 151 USS CONSTELLATION CVA 64

57TH AVN CO 52ND AVN BN 17TH A

430 TAC FSQ TDY 6280 CMBT SUP

VA 95 USS RANGER (CVA 61)

HMM 364 MAG-36 1TMAW

389 TFS

228 AV CO 228 AV BN 1 CAV DIV

VA 155 USS CORAL SEA (CVA 43)

VA 192

MABS 36 MAG 36 1STMAW FMF

Date of Loss

2/20/1971

10/18/1966

5/12/1967

8/28/1966

10/2/1969

10/2/1969

6/18/1971

11/13/1964

12/14/1971

2/28/1970

9/19/1966

12/22/1969

11/21/1972

3/15/1965

12/8/1965

11/10/1967

4/19/1968

2/7/1965

4/26/1967

3/26/1968

Total Individuals

Status

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

Country of Casualty

Laos

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam



Name

FALLON, PATRICK MARTIN

FISCHER, JOHN RICHARD

GARRETT, MAURICE EDWIN

GEHRIG, JAMES MONROE

GIANNANGELI, ANTHONY ROBERT

GISH, HENRY GERALD

HILL, JOHN RICHARD

HORCHAR, ANDREW ANTHONY

HUNSICKER, JAMES EDWARD

KEIPER, JOHN CHARLES

KEMMERER, DONALD RICHARD

KIEFEL, ERNST PHILIP

KIRK, HERBERT ARTHUR

KLINE, ROBERT EARL

KRUPA, FREDERICK

KUSICK, JOSEPH GEORGE

LACEY, RICHARD JOSEPH

LEVAN, ALVIN LEE

LONG, JOHN HENRY SOTHORON

LYNN, DOYLE WILMER

MANGUS, ARLIE ROBERT

MARTIN, JOHN MURRAY

MCATEER, THOMAS JOSEPH

MCBRIDE, EARL PAUL

Rank/Rate

Col

02

CPT

Maj

05

SSgt

CPT

E4

LT

GySgt

Maj

Col

SSgt

Col

MAJ

E4

SFC

GMG3

Capt

CDR

E5

Lt Col

LT

LCDR

Military Service

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

MARINE CORPS

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

NAVY

Service Number

000034992

087291

05346238

30296A

FR53826

13730378

02319773

B415897

189369067

2050165

003156129

FR65862

166226821

0-0045977

05339221

13861897

52672973

9176413

003133813

504281

RA11894065

002210007

629842

585824

Unit

56 SP OPNS WG

VMA 224 MAG 12 1MAW

TRP A 2D SQDN 17 CAV 101ST

441 BOMB SQUADRON

42 TEWS 388 TFW

DET 1 1043 RAD EVAL SQ BOLLING

MED 237TH MED DET 67TH MED GP

VAW 116 USS CORAL SEA CVA 43

AVN 57TH AVN CO 17TH AVN GP 1S

H & MS-16 1 MAW

390 TFS

13 BOMB SQ

DET 1 1043 RAD EVAL SQ BOLLING

421 TFS

USARV TAG (TF2AE) USARV TNG HQ

C&C DET 5 SFG

1 SIG BDE LONG LINES DET RG CM

PCF DIVISION 105 BOAT SQDN ONE

37 ARS

VF 111 USS MIDWAY CVA 41

329TH TC CO 5TH TC COMMAND

480 TFS

VS 21 USS KEARSARGE CVS 33

VF161 USS CONSTELLATION CVA 64

Date of Loss

7/4/1969

9/9/1966

10/22/1971

6/18/1965

4/2/1972

3/11/1968

4/27/1970

4/9/1970

4/24/1972

11/15/1966

8/6/1967

2/10/1966

3/11/1968

11/2/1966

4/27/1971

11/9/1967

1/31/1968

10/25/1966

10/18/1966

5/27/1965

11/3/1970

11/20/1967

11/10/1966

10/22/1966

Status

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

Country of Casualty

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

North Viethnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

Laos

Laos

North Vietham

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietham

North Vietnam

North Vietham



Name

MCEWEN, JAMES ARTHUR

MILLER, WYATT

MOORE, HERBERT WILLIAM

MOSSMAN, JOE RUSSELL

MYERS, DAVID GEPHART

NICKOL, ROBERT ALLEN

O'BRIEN, JOHN LAWRENCE

O'DONNELL, SAMUEL

PANNABECKER, DAVID ERIC

PANTALL, JAMES ROBERT

PASEKOFF, ROBERT EDWARD

PATTON, KENNETH JAMES

PHILLIPS, DANIEL RAYMOND

PIERCE, WALTER MELVIN

ROMIG, EDWARD LEON

RUMBAUGH, ELWOOD EUGENE

RUPINSKI, BERNARD FRANCIS

RYKOSKEY, EDWARD JAY

SCAIFE, KENNETH DOYLE

SCHROEFFEL, THOMAS ANTHONY

SCOTT, DAIN VANDERLIN

SCUNGIO, VINCENT ANTHONY

SEYMOUR, LEO EARL

SHIMEK, SAMUEL DALE

Rank/Rate

1st Lt

E2

Maj

LTJG

1stLt

SP5

Maj

Capt

Capt

E5

Lt Col

SSG

SFC

E3

LTJG

SSgt

02

LCpl

SA

LTJG

LCDR

Maj

SFC

SP4

Military Service

AIR FORCE

ARMY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

MARINE CORPS

NAVY

NAVY

NAVY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

Service Number

000070597

11875286

003156229

658071

091291

003022845

3152753

003152260

000028577

52853062

13994844

11871641

673101

698684

2096168

174443515

680888

686858

000071468

13789193

52855755

Unit

9 TAC RECON SQ

490TH GS CO USA SUP COM ONG

469 TFS

VA 72 USS INDEPENDENCE (CVA 62

VMO 3 MAG 16 1ST MAW FMF

HHT 7 SQDN 17 CAV 17 AVN GP 1

1 ACO SQDN

433TFS 8TFW

40TH ARRS, MAC

329TH TC CO 5TH TC COMMAND

4 ACS

TRP B 1SQD 9 CAB 1 CAVD

COC5SPFCGP

TRP G 2 SQDN 11 ACR

AIRTRANSRON 7 MFTFLD CA

21 SP OPS SQ NAKON PHANOM

VF 102 USS AMERICA (CVA 66)

CO C 3DRECONBN 3DMARDIV REIN F

USS WILLIAM C LAWE

VA 85 USS KITTY HAWK (CVA 63)

VA 196

13 TFS

C DET 5 SPFCGP

CO A5TH BN 7TH CAV 1ST CAV DI

Date of Loss

10/22/1965

9/13/1970

9/3/1967

9/13/1965

6/8/1967

10/26/1971

11/10/1966

7/12/1972

3/27/1972

11/3/1970

3/13/1966

2/2/1968

2/7/1968

6/10/1970

6/17/1966

5/15/1975

6/16/1968

8/18/1966

1/3/1973

2/18/1966

8/21/1967

11/4/1966

7/3/1967

12/9/1968

Status

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

Country of Casualty

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Vietham

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

North Viethnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Cambodia

South Vietnam

Cambodia

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

China

North Vietham

Laos

South Vietnam



Name

SIGAFOOS, WALTER HARRISON

SMITH, LEWIS PHILIP

SMITH, ROBERT NORMAN

STINE, JOSEPH MILLARD

STRALEY, JOHN LEROY

STROHLEIN, MADISON ALEXANDER

STRONG, HENRY HOOKER

SZEYLLER, EDWARD PHILIP

TERLA, LOTHAR GUSTAV THOMAS

THOMPSON, DAVID MATHEW

TIPPING, HENRY ALBERT

TRITT, JAMES FRANCIS

URQUHART, PAUL DEAN

VAN ARTSDALEN, CLIFFORD DALE

WALKER, SAMUEL FRANKLIN

WALTERS, WILLIAM

WEAVER, GEORGE ROBERT

WEITKAMP, EDGAR WILKEN

WELLS, ROBERT JAMES

WHITTEKER, RICHARD LEE

WOLFKEIL, WAYNE BENJAMIN

Rank/Rate

Capt

Maj

Col

Col

PFC

SSG

05

LT

Capt

LT

Col

E5

CPT

SP4

CMsgt

PFC

E5

W1

PFC

Capt

Col

Military Service

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

MARINE CORPS

AIR FORCE

ARMY

ARMY

NAVY

NAVY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

AIR FORCE

NAVY

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

ARMY

NAVY

ARMY

ARMY

AIR FORCE

AIR FORCE

Service Number

003196504

003161672

049641

FV3022301

52566622

11868515

610348

633877

003154086

732084

000044782

5389139

05237020

11861623

013708543

11871567

4771318

2211566

52627087

000077766

000049652

Unit

421 TFS 366 TFW

29 TASS

H & MS 11 MAG 11 1IMAW

16 TAC RECCE SQDN

UTT HELO CO VIETNAM

USARV TAG TF 1AE

ATKRON 212

VF 92 USS ENTERPRISE CVA N 65

4 TFG SQDN

FITRON 24 USS HANCOCK CVA 19

6 ACS

USS BON HOMME RICHARD CVA-31

CO B 2ND SQDN 17TH CAV 101ST A

CO D 1 BN 20 INF AMERICAL DIV

606 SOP SQ 56 SOP WG

41ST ENGINEER CO

MSB54 COMINRON11 DET A

TDY ARMY ATTACHE OFFICE VIENT

1 BN 14 INF 3 BDE 25 INF DIV

480 TAC FTR SQD

6 SOS

Date of Loss

4/25/1971

5/30/1968

8/19/1969

9/27/1966

1/18/1964

6/22/1971

5/25/1972

4/4/1967

3/9/1970

8/12/1972

7/2/1968

71711967

5/28/1971

5/9/1968

12/13/1968

5/10/1969

11/1/1966

3/23/1961

7/22/1966

3/27/1968

8/9/1968

Status

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

KILLED IN ACTION-
BODY NOT RETURNED

DECLARED DEAD

Country of Casualty

Laos

Laos

North Vietnam

North Vietham

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

North Viethnam

Laos

North Vietham

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

South Vietnam

Laos

South Vietnam

North Vietnam

Laos






